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About this study

This study explores feelings of powerlessness, overall in Britain
and among key groups. It updates long-term trends, some going
back to the 1980s, as well as adding new questions on the
perceived responsiveness of public and private services.

One theory for part of the explanation for declining faith in how
our democratic system is working and the lack of optimism for the
future is that people feel increasingly powerless over key aspects
of their lives and the decisions made on their behalf.

This study explores these perceptions and paints a worrying
picture. While there was never a “golden age” of the public feeling
particularly more powerful, at least over the last 35 years, we are
seeing declines in some areas, and an extremely low sense of
control among particular groups, not least among Reform UK
supporters and those who do not vote.

We’ve also seen a collapse in belief that public services, in
particular, will respond to complaints, reflecting a broader decline
in faith in public services seen in other studies.

Fieldwork
2025

Ipsos interviewed a representative probability sample of
2,185 British adults aged 16+, via the online Ipsos UK
KnowledgePanel. Data was collected between 3-9 April
2025. Data is weighted to the profile of the population. All
polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of
error. For further details see the appendix.

Other years

Trends are taken from a range of different sources: Ipsos
(then MORI) archives; the Hansard Society Audit of Political
Engagement; and the People’s Panel run by Ipsos for the
Cabinet Office 1998-2002. Previous surveys were carried
out face-to-face, using a mix of quota and random
probability sampling methods. Because of the change in
methodology since then (with 2025 data collected through
a random probability online panel), trends should be
interpreted with some caution.



http://www.hansardsociety.org.uk/projects/audit-of-political-engagement
http://www.hansardsociety.org.uk/projects/audit-of-political-engagement
http://www.hansardsociety.org.uk/projects/audit-of-political-engagement

There has been a big decline in the
belief that public services will listen to
complaints, while local councils are
viewed as negatively as private
landlords for putting people’s
interests first



The share of Britons who feel most public services are ready to listen to complaints has
almost halved over the last 23 years

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree know tend to disagree

. . - 3%
- - . -

@ Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. * Trends should be interpreted as indicative only due to changes in

1 L. methodology. 2002 data from People’s Panel, 1,044 face-to-face interviews with previously randomly recruited panel members aged 16+ across the UK, 2 March-7 May 2002




Two-thirds of Reform UK supporters feel most public services are not ready to listen to
complaints — far higher than supporters of other major parties

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't know m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree tend to disagree

Labour 38% 25% 19 36%

Lib Dems 30% 25% 19 43%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 5
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The public have a slightly less negative view of private companies’ willingness to listen to
complaints, with Conservative supporters most positive

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't know m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree tend to disagree

Conservative 41% 26% 2% 31%

Reform UK 31% 30% 2 3%

I

Lib Dems 31% 20% 3% 39%

Labour 29% 29% 1 1%

II

Would not
vote

21% 28% 9% 42%

1 L. @ LSE Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 6



Those seen as least likely to put people’s interests first in case of a problem are local

councils, private landlords, government benefits offices and utility providers

Local council

A landlord inthe private rented sector
Government benefits office

Utility provider (water, gas or electricity)
The police

28%
21%
26%

24%

I ——— 2%

Insurance provider I 21%

Train company

Broadband internet provider
Airline

GP surgery

Mobile phone network provider
NHS hospital

Social care services

Bank

Online retailer

School

Supermarket

Restaurant

Hotel

None of these

Prefer not to say
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I ——— 19%
1%
I 1T%
I 15%
——— 1A%
—— 14%
I 13%
I 12%
——— 10%
—— 8%

—— (%

I 6%

I 6%

10%
%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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Restaurants come top among services seen as most likely to put the public’s interests first
when resolving a problem, followed by GPs, banks, hotels, supermarkets and NHS hospitals

Restaurant

GP surgery

Bank

Supermarket

Hotel

NHS hospital

Online retailer

School

Mobile phone network provider
The police

Broadband internet provider
Utility provider (water, gas or electricity)
Local council

Airline

Social care services

Insurance provider

Train company

Alandlord inthe private rented sector
Government benefits office
None of these

Don't know
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I 28%
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I —— 20%
——— 19%
e 15%
—— 13%
—— 12%
—— 12%
—— 1%
—— 10%
I—— 6%
I 5%
I 5%
I 5%
I 3%
I 3%
. 2%
15%
8%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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Trends reveal that while there was
never a “golden age” when the public
felt particularly powerful, some
measures have worsened, and there
IS now an extremely low sense of
control among particular groups, not
least among Reform UK supporters
and those who do not vote



One in four people agree when they get involved in politics, they really can change how the
UK is run — down from one in three back in 2018

50%
Strongly/tend
0 :
45% - -Eo_ dm_agr(ia_ E——
40% 7 7
59% Strongly/tend
to agree
30% ——=
—— -~
— -~
25%  _
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. * Trends
should be interpreted as indicative only due to changes in methodology. 2003-2018 data from Hansard Audit of Political

Poey e RS Engagement, representative quota sample of ¢1,200-2,000 face-to-face interviews each year with GB adults aged 18+
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Labour supporters are split on whether they can change how the UK is run through

involvement in politics, while supporters of other parties and non-voters are more doubtful

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
When people like me get involved in politics, they really can change the way that the UK is run

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't know m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree tend to disagree
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Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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Just over half the public say people like them are powerless to change things in Britain. This
is slightly lower than in 1989, though fewer disagree with the statement as well

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: People like me are powerless to change things in this country

m Strongly/ Neither agree m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree/ tend to disagree
Don't know

2025 22%

1989* %

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. * Trends should be interpreted as
indicative only due to changes in methodology. 1989 data from face-to-face representative quota sample of 860 GB adults 18+ 1-9 March 1989 12
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Reform UK supporters are by far the most likely to say they are powerless to change things,
followed by those who would not vote

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: People like me are powerless to change things in this country

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't know m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree tend to disagree

Reform UK

Would not
vote

Conservative

Lib Dems

Labour

oeos ) LSE
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2% 15% 19%

66% 22% 6% BRI

59% 18% 22%

52% 21% 21%

42% 22% 36%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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86% of the public today feel they have no or little influence over national decision-making —
broadly in line with the pre-pandemic average

100%
No influence at all/not very
90% much influence

OU— el 1% A ~a L o e e e ———— — —o
- ° ./‘\./‘\H—o—

0%

60%
50%
40%
30%

A great deal/some
20% influence

10%

0%

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. * Trends
should be interpreted as indicative only due to changes in methodology. 2008-2018 data from Hansard Audit of Political

POLCY e [N Engagement, representative quota sample of ¢1,200-2,000 face-to-face interviews each year with GB adults aged 18+




Only 12% of Britons feel they have at least some influence over national-decision making,

with Reform UK supporters and non-voters most likely to say they have no influence at all

How much influence, if any, do you feel you have over decision-making in the country as a whole

m A great deal of influence = Some influence Dont know = Not very muchinfluence mNoinfluence at all

Labour [ 58% 23%
Reform UK 9% 55% 56%
Lib Dems 3% 50% 29%

POLICY
INSTITUTE s

.. ] LSE

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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Around one in four people feel they have at least some influence over decision-making in
their local area, with little change in views since 2008
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Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. * Trends
should be interpreted as indicative only due to changes in methodology. 2008-2018 data from Hansard Audit of Political
Engagement, representative quota sample of ¢1,200-2,000 face-to-face interviews each year with GB adults aged 18+
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Reform UK supporters and non-voters are most negative about their role in local decision-

making — between four and five in 10 feel they have no influence at all

How much influence, if any, do you feel you have over decision-making in your local area?

m A great deal of influence

= Some influence

Dont know = Not very much influence  mNoinfluence at all

Overall [ 21% 3% 45% 30%

Labour

Lib Dems

Conservative

Would not
vote

Reform UK

 oeos J LSE
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2% 28%

% 25%

% 19% 2%

0,

50% 19%

3% 54% 18%

4% 32%

% 16% 9% 23% 51%

14%

43%

43%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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Influence over things that
happen to people

Nearly half the public today feel they
have little influence over the things
that happen to them, with Reform UK
supporters notably most likely to hold
this view




Just under half the public feel they have little influence over their lives — similar to opinion
in 1983 but higher than in 1989. Unlike back then, there are now far fewer who disagree with
this statement

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: | feel that | have little influence over the things that happen to me

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't know m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree tend to disagree

2025 24%

1989* 20%

9%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. * Trends should be interpreted as indicative only due to

1 L. changes in methodology. 1989 data from We British, MORI interviewed 1,458 adults aged 15+ face-to face 2-13 March 1989, 1983 from 1,030 interviews with adults.
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Reform UK supporters are the only group where a majority feel they have little influence
over the things that happen to them

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: | feel that | have little influence over the things that happen to me

m Strongly/ Neither agree Don't know m Strongly/
tend to agree nor disagree tend to disagree

Overall 45% 24% 29%

Reform UK

Conservative 21%

would not 27% 6% 20%

Labour 23%
Lib Dems 23%

Poey e RS @ Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 20



An index based on the average
agreement with three statements®
shows that, while most demographics
have a large group who don’t feel very
powerful, relatively few see
themselves as totally powerless —
although there are differences by
ethnicity, income, education and
political support

*I feel that | have little influence over the things that happen to me; people
like me are powerless to change things in this country; when people like
me get involved in politics, they can really change the way the country is
run (reversed)



Reform UK supporters rank highest for feelings of powerlessness in the index — although
those who say they wouldn’t vote for any political party have the largest share who feel
most powerless

m 1-Feel most powerless m? =3 ! m b - Feel least powerless

Overall 15% 43% 18% 1% 9%

Reform UK 23% 50% 1% 10% 6%

Would not vote 28% AV 1% 19

Conservative 12% 15% 10%

Undecided 30% 12% 6%

Lib Dems 8%

Labour 16%

1 L. Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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People belonging to ethnic minorities are slightly less likely to feel powerless than White
people, while perceptions of power also differ by income and education levels

m 1-Feel most powerless m2 =3 wd m b - Feel least powerless
Overall 13% 43% 18% 1% 9%
white (ndluane e IR 43% 18% 6% 9%
it (Grou g
Up to £25,999 18% 43% 1% 16% 6%
£26,000 up to £51,999 14% 48% 16% 14% 9%
£52,000 up to £99,999 1% 42% 16% 19% 1%
£100,000 and above [z 42% 16% 21% 14%
Non-graduates 15% 44% 19% 15% %
Graduates |l 42% 13% 21% 14%
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Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025.
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Changes in perceived power
and influence

Few believe their power has increased
over the past two decades — but
young women stand out as most likely
to feel they now have greater
influence




The public are relatively split on whether their power and influence has diminished or stayed
the same compared with 20 years ago, but only one in five or less think it’s improved

Thinking about the last 20 years, do you think that people like you have more or less of each of the following now than they did 20 years ago, or is it about
the same?®

m Much/a little more now Stayed about Don’t m Much/a little less now
than 20 years ago the same know than 20 years ago

Influence over the things
that happen to them 36% 5% 399%
Power to change
things in this country

31% 6% 43%

Poey e RS Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Figldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 25




Reform UK supporters are the only group with majorities who feel their power to change the
country and influence over their lives is worse than it was 20 years ago

Thinking about the last 20 years, do you think that people like you have more or less of each of the following now than they did 20 years ago, or is it about
the same?®

Power to change things in this country Influence over the things that happen to them
m Much/a little more now Stayed about Don't mMuch/a little less now m Much/a little more now Stayed about Don’t mMuch/a little less now
than 20 years ago the same know than 20 years ago than 20 years ago the same know than 20 years ago
overall [T 37% oy overall [IRCT 36% 2

Labour 43% i 30% Labour 07% 40% S 30%

Lib Dems 14% 6% libDems REC] 47% S 30%
Conservative 37% 4 WO“'dVg?é 00% 31% 10% 40%
Would not vote 33% 1% Conservative R 37%

Reform UK 6% ¢

4% 40%

Reform UK B[54 30% 2 59%

1 L. Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 26




Young women stand out as most likely to feel they have more power and influence than 20
years ago

Thinking about the last 20 years, do you think that people like you have more or less of each of the following now than they did 20 years ago, or is it about
the same?®

Power to change things in this country Influence over the things that happen to them
m Much/a little more now Stayed about Don't mMuch/a little less now m Much/a little more now Stayed about Don't mMuch/a little less now
than 20 years ago the same know than 20 years ago than 20 years ago the same know than 20 years ago
overall [T 37% o% overall IR 36% & 3%

Women 16-34 28% 26% 14% 32% Women 16-34 31% 29% 15% 21%

Men 16-34  BRE: 35% % 45% Men 16-34 20% 32% % 1%

Women 35-54 1% 34% 9% 4% Women 35-54 21% 36% 6% 3%

Men 45-54  [PAZ) 35% 29 50% Men 45-54 17% 35% 29 46%

Women 05+ J[0FZ 38% 39 48% Women 29+ 16% 38% 39 43%

Men 55+ 49% 99 40% Men 55+ [P 46% 99 39%

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+, interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 27
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Technical details




Powerlessness index: methodology

« Index created as an average agreement score across three statements in Q1: “I have little influence over the things
that happen to me”; “People like me are powerless to change things in this country”; “When people like me get
involved in politics, they really can change the way the UK is run” (reversed).

« Answers scored as 1for strongly agree to b for strongly disagree (don't knows are treated as neutral answers —
score 3).

« The average scores were then divided into five bands:

Score from 1 (strongly agree to all

Band statements) to 5 (strongly disagree % of total sample
to all statements)

1—feel most powerless 1t0 1.67 13

2 2 t0 2.67 43

3 3 18

4 3.33 t0 3.67 17

b — feel least powerless 4t05b 9

Base: 2,185 GB adults, age 16+ , interviewed via the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, Fieldwork dates 3-9 April 2025. 29



Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel

The research for this study was conducted using the Ipsos UK
KnowledgePanel. As the UK's largest online random probability
panel, it provides a robust and representative sample of the
population.

The panel consists of over 25,000 members, recruited using
random probability address-based sampling, considered the gold
standard in UK survey research. This approach ensures that every
household in the UK has a known and non-zero chance of being
selected to participate, minimizing bias and ensuring the panel
accurately reflects the diverse UK population.

To maintain the panel's integrity and inclusivity, Ipsos provides
tablets, internet access, and technical support to digitally excluded
households, allowing them to participate in online research. This
reduces differential mode bias and maximizes the potential of online
research to deliver comprehensive insights into UK public opinion.

The findings presented in this report are based on responses from
a nationally representative sample of 2,185 GB adults aged 16+
drawn from the Ipsos UK Knowledge Panel, surveyed between 3-9
April 2025. Data are weighted to match the profile of the population.
All polls are subject to a wide range of potential

sources of error.

30



ey KIES
Ipsos |-SE INSTITUTE =222

Connect with us

W kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute 8¢ @policyatkings.bsky.social
B3 policy-institute@kcl.ac.uk X @policyatkings
@ The Policy Institute policyinstitute

W ipsos.com/en-uk V¢ @ipsosintheuksdsky.social
B3 ipsos.com/en-uk/contact— X @ipsos in the uk

@ Ipsosinthe UK ipsos in the uk



https://bsky.app/profile/policyatkings.bsky.social
https://bsky.app/profile/policyatkings.bsky.social
mailto:policy-institute-events@kcl.ac.uk
mailto:policy-institute-events@kcl.ac.uk
mailto:policy-institute-events@kcl.ac.uk
https://x.com/policyatkings
https://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute
https://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute
https://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute
https://www.instagram.com/policyinstitute/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/the-policy-institute
https://bsky.app/profile/ipsosintheuk.bsky.social
https://bsky.app/profile/ipsosintheuk.bsky.social
https://bsky.app/profile/ipsosintheuk.bsky.social
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/contact
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/contact
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/contact
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/contact
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/contact
https://x.com/ipsos_in_the_uk
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk
https://www.instagram.com/ipsos_in_the_uk/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/ipsos-uk/posts/?feedView=all

